

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
SUNRISE CHILDREN’S SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, SECRETARY OF
THE CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES;
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, SECRETARY OF
THE JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY CABINET;
ALICIA PEDREIRA; PAUL SIMMONS; JOHANNA W.H.
VAN WIJK-BOS; AND ELWOOD STURTEVANT,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN O. SHELLER

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY A. CALABRESE

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC

500 West Jefferson Street

Suite 2000

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

(502) 333-6000

john.sheller@skofirm.com

jeff.calabrese@skofirm.com

PATRICK T. GILLEN

Chief Counsel

FIDELIS CENTER FOR LAW

AND POLICY

AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW

1025 Commons Circle

Naples, Florida 34119

(239) 687-5300

ptgillen@avemarialaw.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
1. Kentucky’s Contracts with Sunrise Children’s Services, Inc.....	2
2. Taxpayer Respondents’ Establishment Clause Claim Exclusively Targets Kentucky’s Executive Branch Contracts with Sunrise.....	4
3. Taxpayer Respondents Base Their Article III Standing on Legislative Activity That Is Not Challenged as Unconstitutional.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
1. The District Court Grants Sunrise’s Motions to Dismiss for Lack of Standing Based on this Court’s <i>Cuno</i> and <i>Hein</i> Decisions.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Sixth Circuit Affirms on Federal Taxpayer Standing, But Reverses on State Taxpayer Standing.....	8
3. On Remand, Taxpayer Respondents Amend Their Amended Complaint; Sunrise and Kentucky File Their Motions for Summary Judgment	9
4. The District Court Enters a Bilateral Consent Decree Over Sunrise’s Objections	10
5. The Sixth Circuit Reaffirms Its Idiosyncratic State Taxpayer Standing Rule.....	12
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	13
I. <i>FLAST</i> HAS BEEN FATALLY UNDERMINED BY <i>CUNO</i> , <i>HEIN</i> , AND <i>WINN</i> , AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	14
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE NARROW <i>FLAST</i> EXCEPTION SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED TO STATE TAXPAYER PLAINTIFFS.....	27
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING <i>FLAST</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion and Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)) (October 6, 2015).....	App. 1
Memorandum Opinion and Orders of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky dismissing case and entering bilateral consent decree (unreported) (June 30, 2014).....	App. 20
Opinion and Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009)) (August 31, 2009).....	App. 83
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky (553 F.Supp.2d 853 (W.D. Ky. 2008)) (March 31, 2008).....	App. 111
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (unreported) (December 16, 2009).....	App. 134
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (unreported) (November 12, 2015).....	App. 136
K.R.S. § 199.640.....	App. 138
K.R.S. § 199.641.....	App. 143
K.R.S. § 199.650.....	App. 145
K.R.S. § 200.115.....	App. 146

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
K.R.S. § 605.090.....	App. 147
K.R.S. § 605.120.....	App. 155
2005 Ky. Laws Ch. 173 (H.B. 267, Part I, § H.10)	App. 158
2008 Ky. Laws Ch. 127 (H.B. 406, Part I, § H.10)	App. 161
Ky. H.R. Journ., 2006 Reg. Sess. No. 57, March 24, 2006, Leg. Citation No. 142	App. 163
Respondents' Amended Complaint (filed April 16, 2003)	App. 165
Respondents' Second Amended Complaint (filed July 6, 2012).....	App. 197
Excerpted Private Child Care Agreement between Petitioner Cabinet for Health and Family Services and Petitioner Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children, Inc. (July 1, 2004) (without attachments)	App. 219

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	26, 32
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	26
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	32
<i>Board of Education v. N.Y.S. Teachers Retire- ment Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 569 (1988).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Colorado Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	31
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 342 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	30
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	18, 20
<i>Griggs v. Public Funds for Public Schools of New Jersey</i> , 417 U.S. 961 (1974)	32
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Indiana Gen. Assembly</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	8, 23
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	31
<i>Johnson v. Econ. Dev. Corp. of the County of Oakland</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 31, 34
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	31
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Marburger v. Public Funds for Public Schools of New Jersey</i> , 417 U.S. 961 (1974)	31
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	32
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	32
<i>Minn. Federation of Teachers v. Randall</i> , 891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	32
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	32
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	36
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Cmte.</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	16
<i>School District of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	32
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	31
<i>Smith v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	30, 36
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Taub v. Kentucky</i> , 842 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16, 29
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	32
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8	15, 16
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
§ 2.....	1
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	4
K.R.S. § 199.640.....	6
K.R.S. § 199.641.....	6
K.R.S. § 199.650.....	6
K.R.S. § 200.115.....	6, 10
K.R.S. §§ 344.010, <i>et seq.</i>	4
K.R.S. § 605.090.....	6
K.R.S. § 605.120.....	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
2 Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1901)	18
2005 Ky. Laws Ch. 173 (H.B. 267, Part I, § H.10)	6
Excerpted Private Child Care Agreement between Petitioner Cabinet for Health and Family Services and Petitioner Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children, Inc. (July 1, 2004) (without attachments)	3
Ky. H.R. Jour., 2006 Reg. Sess. No. 57, March 24, 2006, Leg. Citation No. 142	7
